

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CERDANT, INC. AND THE LAPTOP GUY, INC.,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioners,

v.

DHL EXPRESS (USA), INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRIAN K. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
MURRAY MURPHY MOUL + BASIL LLP
1533 Lake Shore Drive
Columbus, OH 43204
(614) 488-0400
murphy@mmb.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RULE AT ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. PERMITTING ACCEPTANCE OF RULE 68 OFFERS OF JUDGMENT THAT MAKE NO REFERENCE TO CLASS CLAIMS TO PRECLUDE APPELLATE REVIEW OF DENIALS OF CLASS CERTIFICATION UNDERMINES THE CLASS ACTION AS A VEHICLE FOR JUSTICE.....	6

	Page
II. CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON THE APPLICATION OF <i>ROPER</i> AND <i>GERAGHTY</i> AND WHETHER THE ACCEPTANCE OF A RULE 68 OFFER THAT DOES NOT MENTION CLASS CLAIMS PRECLUDES APPELLATE REVIEW OF A DENIAL OF CLASS CERTIFICATION.....	7
III. WHILE THIS COURT HAS NEVER DECIDED WHETHER A PUTATIVE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE WHO HAS ACCEPTED A RULE 68 OFFER CAN APPEAL A DENIAL OF CLASS CERTIFICATION, ITS PRIOR DECISIONS SUPPORT REVIEW IN THIS CASE.....	11
IV. RESPONDENT'S MANIPULATION OF RULE 68 WRONGFULLY DEPRIVED PETITIONERS OF THEIR RIGHT TO APPELLATE REVIEW OF THE DENIAL OF CLASS CERTIFICATION.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

APPENDIX CONTENTS

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for
the Sixth Circuit (September 19, 2012)..... App. 1

Judgment from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio..... App. 4

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat. Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	5-9,11-15
<i>Dugas v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 99 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Evon v. Law Offices of Sidney Mickell</i> , 688 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8-11
<i>Horn v. Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 270 (10th Cir. 1977).....	6-7
<i>Love v. Turlington</i> , 733 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Narouz v. Charter Communications, LLC</i> , 591 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9-10,15
<i>Shores v. Sklar</i> , 885 F.2d 760 (11th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Toms v. Allied Bond & Collection Agency, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 103 (4th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>U.S. Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	5,9,11-15
 Constitutional Authorities and Statutes	
U.S. Const., art. 3.....	7,14,15
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1

	Page
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	3,12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68.....	<i>passim</i>
